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Partie / Part / Parte A
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry Geocoords Pr Bdw Power Emrp Azm Ant Hgt Cond Rmks Coord_A Coord_B

PLN 075000064 HJ 198 S S PETERBURG RADIO RUS 030E00 59N44 9 16 150 22.2 A 220 3

MOD 114116538 HJ 198 S SANKT PETERBURG RUS 030E08 59N59 9 16 75 19.0 A 205 3

MOD 114116538 HN 198 S SANKT PETERBURG RUS 030E08 59N59 9 16 75 19.0 A 205 3 G; S; TUR

ADD 114137885 HJ 549 VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 200 25.9 A 198 10 CHN; THA

ADD 114137885 HN 549 VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 200 25.9 A 198 10 CHN; IND; MLA; PHL; RUS; THA

ADD 114137893 HJ 558 VOV HCM 558 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 100 22.9 A 125 10 THA

ADD 114137893 HN 558 VOV HCM 558 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 100 22.9 A 125 10 AUS; BGD; CHN; THA

ADD 114137887 HJ 576 VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 19.9 A 110 3 MLA

ADD 114137887 HN 576 VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 19.9 A 110 3 AUS; CHN; MLA

ADD 114137900 HJ 594 VOV Da Nang 594 kHz VTN 108E11 15N59 0 9 200 24.9 A 129 10 CHN; THA

ADD 114137900 HN 594 VOV Da Nang 594 kHz VTN 108E11 15N59 0 9 200 24.9 A 129 10 BRU; CHN; MLA; THA

ADD 114137901 HJ 594 VOV Da Nang 594 kHz VTN 108E13 16N05 0 9 50 19.9 A 105 10 CHN; THA

ADD 114137901 HN 594 VOV Da Nang 594 kHz VTN 108E13 16N05 0 9 50 19.9 A 105 10 AUS; BRU; MLA; THA

ADD 114137899 HJ 630 VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz VTN 106E37 17N27 0 9 200 25.9 A 142 3 CHN

ADD 114137899 HN 630 VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz VTN 106E37 17N27 0 9 200 25.9 A 142 3 BGD; CHN; INS; SNG; THA

ADD 114137904 HJ 648 VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz VTN 109E06 13N53 0 9 50 19.9 A 97 3 CHN

ADD 114137904 HN 648 VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz VTN 109E06 13N53 0 9 50 19.9 A 97 3 AUS; CHN; MLA; THA

ADD 114137902 HJ 657 VOV HCM 657 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 100 22.9 A 125 10 THA

ADD 114137902 HN 657 VOV HCM 657 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 100 22.9 A 125 10 AUS; CHN; IND; MLA; PHL; THA

ADD 114137897 HJ 666 VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 19.9 A 110 3

ADD 114137897 HN 666 VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 19.9 A 110 3 AUS; CHN; MLA; THA

ADD 114137896 HJ 675 VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 500 29.9 A 189 10 CHN

ADD 114137896 HN 675 VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 500 29.9 A 189 10 AUS; BRU; CHN; IND; J; KOR; MLA;
PHL; PNG; RUS; SNG; THA

ADD 114137888 HJ 702 VOV Da Nang 702 kHz VTN 108E13 16N05 0 9 50 19.9 A 105 10 CHN

ADD 114137888 HN 702 VOV Da Nang 702 kHz VTN 108E13 16N05 0 9 50 19.9 A 105 10 CHN; LAO; MLA

ADD 114137905 HJ 702 VOV Da Nang 702 kHz VTN 108E11 15N59 0 9 200 24.9 A 129 10 CHN

ADD 114137905 HN 702 VOV Da Nang 702 kHz VTN 108E11 15N59 0 9 200 24.9 A 129 10 CHN; LAO; MLA; PHL; THA

ADD 114137903 HJ 711 VOV Can Tho 711 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 29.9 A 90 10 BRU; MLA; THA

ADD 114137903 HN 711 VOV Can Tho 711 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 29.9 A 90 10 AUS; BRU; CHN; IND; INS; MLA;
PHL; THA

ADD 114137908 HJ 720 Dong Nai 720 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 10 13.9 A 60 10

ADD 114137908 HN 720 Dong Nai 720 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 10 13.9 A 60 10 CHN; MLA

ADD 114137886 HJ 729 VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz VTN 106E37 17N27 0 9 200 25.9 A 142 3 CHN; THA

ADD 114137886 HN 729 VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz VTN 106E37 17N27 0 9 200 25.9 A 142 3 CHN; IND; LAO; MLA; PHL; RUS;
THA

ADD 114137895 HJ 756 Long An 756 kHz VTN 106E24 10N32 0 9 10 19.9 A 63 10

ADD 114137895 HN 756 Long An 756 kHz VTN 106E24 10N32 0 9 10 19.9 A 63 10 CHN; INS; MLA; THA
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Partie / Part / Parte A
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry Geocoords Pr Bdw Power Emrp Azm Ant Hgt Cond Rmks Coord_A Coord_B

ADD 114137889 HJ 783 VOV Can Tho 783 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 29.9 A 90 10

ADD 114137889 HN 783 VOV Can Tho 783 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 29.9 A 90 10 AUS; CHN; INS; J; MLA; NZL; PHL;
SNG; THA

ADD 114137892 HJ 819 VOV Dac Lac 819 kHz VTN 108E01 12N38 0 9 20 15.9 A 186 3

ADD 114137892 HN 819 VOV Dac Lac 819 kHz VTN 108E01 12N38 0 9 20 15.9 A 186 3 MLA

ADD 114137882 HJ 828 Son La 828 kHz VTN 103E58 21N17 0 9 50 22.9 A 100 1 CHN

ADD 114137882 HN 828 Son La 828 kHz VTN 103E58 21N17 0 9 50 22.9 A 100 1 CHN; IND; RUS; SNG; THA

ADD 114137910 HJ 828 Tien Giang 828 kHz VTN 106E12 10N27 0 9 10 17.9 A 92 10 THA

ADD 114137910 HN 828 Tien Giang 828 kHz VTN 106E12 10N27 0 9 10 17.9 A 92 10 CHN; IND; SNG; THA

ADD 114137874 HJ 837 Can Tho 837 kHz VTN 105E46 10N00 0 9 10 12.9 A 60 10 MLA

ADD 114137874 HN 837 Can Tho 837 kHz VTN 105E46 10N00 0 9 10 12.9 A 60 10 MLA; THA

ADD 114137890 HJ 846 Thanh Hoa 846 kHz VTN 105E46 19N48 0 9 10 11.9 A 98 10 CHN

ADD 114137890 HN 846 Thanh Hoa 846 kHz VTN 105E46 19N48 0 9 10 11.9 A 98 10 CHN; THA

ADD 114137884 HJ 873 VOV Can Tho 873 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 29.9 A 90 10 THA

ADD 114137884 HN 873 VOV Can Tho 873 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 29.9 A 90 10 AUS; BGD; CHN; INS; MLA; PHL;
THA

ADD 114137880 HJ 891 Lam Dong 891 kHz VTN 108E26 11N55 0 9 10 11.9 A 100 3

ADD 114137880 HN 891 Lam Dong 891 kHz VTN 108E26 11N55 0 9 10 11.9 A 100 3 BRU; THA

ADD 114137878 HJ 900 Ha Tinh 900 kHz VTN 105E53 18N20 0 9 10 11.9 A 86 10 CHN

ADD 114137878 HN 900 Ha Tinh 900 kHz VTN 105E53 18N20 0 9 10 11.9 A 86 10 CHN

ADD 114137875 HJ 909 Ca Mau 909 kHz VTN 105E06 09N06 0 9 10 12.9 A 81 10

ADD 114137875 HN 909 Ca Mau 909 kHz VTN 105E06 09N06 0 9 10 12.9 A 81 10 MLA; THA

ADD 114137881 HJ 909 Dong Nai 909 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 10 12.9 A 60 10

ADD 114137881 HN 909 Dong Nai 909 kHz VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 10 12.9 A 60 10 MLA; THA

ADD 114137877 HJ 972 Quang Ngai 972 kHz VTN 108E47 15N07 0 9 10 10.9 A 105 3

ADD 114137877 HN 972 Quang Ngai 972 kHz VTN 108E47 15N07 0 9 10 10.9 A 105 3 BRU; THA

ADD 114137883 HJ 981 VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz VTN 107E59 13N58 0 9 10 12.9 A 85 3

ADD 114137883 HN 981 VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz VTN 107E59 13N58 0 9 10 12.9 A 85 3 CHN; THA

ADD 114137907 HJ 1053 Tra Vinh 1053 kHz VTN 106E20 09N56 0 9 10 17.9 A 61 10 MLA; THA

ADD 114137907 HN 1053 Tra Vinh 1053 kHz VTN 106E20 09N56 0 9 10 17.9 A 61 10 AUS; CHN; MLA; PHL; THA

ADD 114137894 HJ 1089 Kien Giang 1089 kHz VTN 105E05 09N59 0 9 10 13.0 A 24 10 THA

ADD 114137894 HN 1089 Kien Giang 1089 kHz VTN 105E05 09N59 0 9 10 13.0 A 24 10 INS; MLA; THA

ADD 114137898 HJ 1089 VOV Cao Bang 1089 kHz VTN 106E09 22N44 0 9 10 12.9 A 60 1

ADD 114137898 HN 1089 VOV Cao Bang 1089 kHz VTN 106E09 22N44 0 9 10 12.9 A 60 1 MLA; THA

ADD 114137909 HJ 1098 Thua Thien Hue VTN 107E37 16N26 0 9 10 11.0 A 128 10 CHN

ADD 114137909 HN 1098 Thua Thien Hue VTN 107E37 16N26 0 9 10 11.0 A 128 10 BRU; CHN

ADD 114137906 HJ 1125 Tay Ninh 1125 kHz VTN 106E05 11N19 0 9 5 12.9 A 90 10

ADD 114137906 HN 1125 Tay Ninh 1125 kHz VTN 106E05 11N19 0 9 5 12.9 A 90 10 THA
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ADD 114137876 HJ 1170 An Giang 1170 kHz VTN 105E16 10N27 0 9 10 10.9 A 63 10

ADD 114137876 HN 1170 An Giang 1170 kHz VTN 105E16 10N27 0 9 10 10.9 A 63 10 INS; THA

ADD 114137891 HJ 1242 VOV Can tho 1242 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 2000 36.0 A 90 10 BRU; CBG; THA

ADD 114137891 HN 1242 VOV Can tho 1242 kHz VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 2000 36.0 A 90 10 AUS; BRU; CBG; CHN; IND; INS;
MLA; MNG; NZL; PHL; RUS; THA

ADD 114137879 HJ 1278 Soc Trang 1278 kHz VTN 105E58 09N35 0 9 10 17.9 A 60 10

ADD 114137879 HN 1278 Soc Trang 1278 kHz VTN 105E58 09N35 0 9 10 17.9 A 60 10 AUS; MLA; THA
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Partie / Part / Parte B
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry Geocoords Pr Bdw Power Emrp Azm Ant Hgt Cond Rmks Coord_A Coord_B

PLN 075000368 HJ 540 AYDINCIK TUR 033E12 36N20 0 9 600 30.8 80 B 3

PLN 075000368 HN 540 AYDINCIK TUR 033E12 36N20 0 9 600 30.8 80 B 3

MOD 114050619 HJ 540 VAN TUR 043E15 38N35 5 9 250 24.0 A 154 1 A/139 AZE; RUS

MOD 114050619 HN 540 VAN TUR 043E15 38N35 5 9 50 17.0 A 154 1 A/139 AZE; RUS

ADD 114051291 HJ 585 GOLDASTEH IRN 051E27 35N41 5 9 300 26.8 A 256 10 A/139

ADD 114051291 HN 585 GOLDASTEH IRN 051E27 35N41 5 9 5 9.0 A 256 10 A/139

ADD 114051299 HJ 792 ZANJAN IRN 048E29 36N41 5 9 20 16.7 B 10 A/139

ADD 114051299 HN 792 ZANJAN IRN 048E29 36N41 5 9 20 16.7 B 10 A/139

ADD 114051292 HJ 864 GHASRESHIRIN IRN 045E35 34N31 5 9 50 17.6 A 100 10 A/139

ADD 114051292 HN 864 GHASRESHIRIN IRN 045E35 34N31 5 9 2 3.6 A 100 10 A/139

ADD 114072272 HJ 909 LAR IRN 054E20 27N41 5 9 200 23.6 A 116 10 A/140

ADD 114072272 HN 909 LAR IRN 054E20 27N41 5 9 4 6.6 A 116 10 A/140

ADD 114072273 HJ 1044 DEHLORAN IRN 047E16 32N41 5 9 5 9.0 A 143 10 A/140

ADD 114072273 HN 1044 DEHLORAN IRN 047E16 32N41 5 9 5 9.0 A 143 10 A/140

PLN 109016577 HJ 1224 TIARET ALG 001E20 35N22 0 9 4 6.0 A 45 1

PLN 109016577 HN 1224 TIARET ALG 001E20 35N22 0 9 0.5 -5.0 A 45 1

MOD 114075622 HJ 1224 SOUGEUR ALG 001E31 35N12 0 9 5 7.0 A 45 1 A/140

MOD 114075622 HN 1224 SOUGEUR ALG 001E31 35N12 0 9 0.5 -3.0 A 45 1 A/140

ADD 114051599 HJ 1233 SHIN ONSENCHO J 134E29 35N35 9 15 0.5 -2.8 A 45 3 A/139 KOR KOR

ADD 114051599 HN 1233 SHIN ONSENCHO J 134E29 35N35 9 15 0.5 -2.8 A 45 3 A/139 KOR

PLN 075005752 HJ 1242 S DONETSK UKR 037E29 47N56 9 16 30 14.8 A 190 3

PLN 075005752 HN 1242 S DONETSK UKR 037E29 47N56 9 16 30 14.8 A 190 3

MOD 114023101 HJ 1242 S DONETSK UKR 037E29 47N56 9 16 30 17.8 A 150 3 A/138 MDA

MOD 114023101 HN 1242 S DONETSK UKR 037E29 47N56 9 16 15 14.8 A 150 3 A/138 MDA MDA

ADD 114023097 HJ 1242 S KRASNE UKR 024E40 49N53 9 16 200 26.0 A 150 3 A/138 MDA

ADD 114023097 HN 1242 S KRASNE UKR 024E40 49N53 9 16 5 10.0 A 150 3 A/138 MDA MDA

PLN 075005753 HJ 1242 S KIEV UKR 030E49 50N30 9 16 150 21.8 A 190 3

PLN 075005753 HN 1242 S KIEV UKR 030E49 50N30 9 16 150 21.8 A 190 3

MOD 114023102 HJ 1242 S KYIV UKR 030E49 50N30 9 16 150 24.8 A 150 3 A/138 MDA

MOD 114023102 HN 1242 S KYIV UKR 030E49 50N30 9 16 75 21.8 A 150 3 A/138 MDA MDA

PLN 075005754 HJ 1242 S ODESSA UKR 030E45 46N29 9 16 30 14.8 A 190 3

PLN 075005754 HN 1242 S ODESSA UKR 030E45 46N29 9 16 30 14.8 A 190 3

MOD 114033317 HJ 1242 S ODESA UKR 030E45 46N29 9 16 30 17.8 A 150 3 A/138 MDA MDA

MOD 114033317 HN 1242 S ODESA UKR 030E45 46N29 9 16 15 14.8 A 151 3 A/138 MDA MDA

PLN 075005755 HJ 1242 S SIMFEROPOL UKR 034E06 44N56 9 16 50 17.0 A 190 3

PLN 075005755 HN 1242 S SIMFEROPOL UKR 034E06 44N56 9 16 50 17.0 A 190 3
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MOD 114023100 HJ 1242 S SIMFEROPOL UKR 034E06 44N56 9 16 50 20.0 A 152 3 A/138 MDA MDA

MOD 114023100 HN 1242 S SIMFEROPOL UKR 034E06 44N56 9 16 25 17.0 A 152 3 A/138 MDA MDA

ADD 114023098 HJ 1242 S TARANIVKA UKR 036E09 49N37 9 16 100 23.0 A 150 3 A/138 MDA

ADD 114023098 HN 1242 S TARANIVKA UKR 036E09 49N37 9 16 5 10.0 A 150 3 A/138 MDA MDA

PLN 075005757 HJ 1242 S VOLOCHISK UKR 026E20 48N30 9 16 50 17.0 A 190 3

PLN 075005757 HN 1242 S VOLOCHISK UKR 026E20 48N30 9 16 50 17.0 A 190 3

MOD 114023099 HJ 1242 S VOLOCHISK UKR 026E20 48N30 9 16 50 20.0 A 150 3 A/138 MDA MDA

MOD 114023099 HN 1242 S VOLOCHISK UKR 026E20 48N30 9 16 25 17.0 A 150 3 A/138 MDA MDA

ADD 114072274 HJ 1260 KHOOR IRN 054E41 33N45 5 9 100 20.4 A 50 10 A/140

ADD 114072274 HN 1260 KHOOR IRN 054E41 33N45 5 9 10 10.4 A 50 10 A/140

ADD 114072275 HJ 1359 DARAB IRN 054E32 28N45 5 9 100 20.4 A 50 10 A/140

ADD 114072275 HN 1359 DARAB IRN 054E32 28N45 5 9 18 12.9 A 50 10 A/140

ADD 114075621 HJ 1413 Tindouf_1 ALG 008W08 27N39 0 9 20 13.0 A 38 1 A/140

ADD 114075621 HN 1413 Tindouf_1 ALG 008W08 27N39 0 9 5 7.0 A 38 1 A/140

ADD 114072277 HJ 1413 ESTAHBAN IRN 054E07 29N02 5 9 30 15.1 A 50 10 A/140
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Annexe à la Partie / Annex to Part / Anexo a la Parte B
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 | 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 | 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 | 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

ADD 114051299 HJ 792 ZANJAN IRN -18 -22 -21 -20 -21 -22 -18 -13 -9 | -6 -3 -1 0 2 2 3 3 4 | 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 | 3 2 2 0 -1 -3 -6 -9 -13

ADD 114051299 HN 792 ZANJAN IRN -18 -22 -21 -20 -21 -22 -18 -13 -9 | -6 -3 -1 0 2 2 3 3 4 | 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 | 3 2 2 0 -1 -3 -6 -9 -13
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Annex to notifying administration RUS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

198 RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN G 198 BURGHEAD 075000055 20 2.80

RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN G 198 DROITWICH 075000056 60 2.70

RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN G 198 WESTERGLEN 075000057 100 0.85

RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN S 189 GOTLAND 075000048 100 0.61

RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN TUR 198 ETIMESGUT 075000059 340 1.16
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 CHALING 075000233 260 0.60

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 CHANGDE SHI 075000234 260 0.99

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 CHUXIONG 075000236 80 1.22

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 GUIYANG 075000247 180 4.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 280 34.28

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 260 2.24

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 JIANGHUA 075000256 280 1.38

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 JINGDONG 075000259 80 0.75

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 KUNMING 075000264 140 0.53

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 KUNMING 075000264 100 2.32

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 LINGLING 075000267 260 1.47

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 260 5.79

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 320 1.46

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 PUER 075000282 100 0.50

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 PUER 075000282 60 0.59

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 SHAOGUAN 075000289 280 0.65

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 SHUANGFENG 075000292 240 0.96

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 TONGREN 2 075000302 220 2.37

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 TONGZI 075000303 160 2.22

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 WEINING 075000304 140 2.55

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 140 10.38

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 80 3.34

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 WUFENG 075000307 220 1.10

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 160 1.63

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 100 3.94

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 XUPU 075000317 240 1.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 ZHAOQING 075000323 280 0.86

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 549 SANMING 075000378 240 4.52

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 549 ZHANGZHOU 075000379 280 4.78

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 549 ZHENGZHOU 075000381 260 0.65

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 120 11.86

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 40 1.18

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN IND 549 RANCHI 075000398 120 0.63

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN MLA 549 BATU MELINTANG 075000406 60 2.56
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN MLA 549 KUCHING 075000405 300 3.74

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN PHL 549 BASILAN CITY 075000409 260 0.97

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN RUS 549 MAGADAN 075000423 20 1.28

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN RUS 549 YAKUTSK 075000418 300 0.65

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 549 KRABI 075000410 320 3.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 549 LAMPANG 075000411 80 7.91

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ THA 549 NAKHON PHANOM 075000412 60 10.87

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 549 NAKHON PHANOM 075000412 40 16.92

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 558 CHAIYAPHUM 075000500 20 1.02

558 VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN AUS 558 BURNIE TAS 075000438 300 0.97

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN AUS 558 DERBY WA 075000440 280 0.61

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN AUS 558 WAGIN WA 075000441 180 2.94

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN BGD 558 KHULNA 075000443 120 0.71

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN CHN 558 BIJIANG 075000458 80 0.84

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN CHN 558 CHANGTING 075000452 220 0.58

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 100 3.94

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN THA 558 CHAIYAPHUM 075000500 40 10.77

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HJ THA 558 SONGKHLA 075000501 80 3.84

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN THA 558 SONGKHLA 075000501 140 9.16

576 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN AUS 576 SYDNEY NSW 075000571 60 1.50

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 DALI 075000580 0 0.55

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 DONGCHUAN 075000573 100 0.90

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 HEKOU 075000574 100 1.30

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 LIJIANG 075000575 80 0.58

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 LINCANG 075000576 40 0.51

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 LUCHUN 075000577 40 0.61

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 QIUBEI 075000579 100 1.30

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN MLA 576 JOHORE BAHRU 075000596 100 5.46

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HJ MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 320 4.13

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 300 9.05

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN MLA 576 TRONOH 075000597 100 3.08

594 VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN BRU 594 TUTONG 075000683 260 8.17

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 HEZE 075000688 200 0.87

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 JINAN 075000690 240 0.51
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 LHASA 075000686 100 1.15

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 ZAOZHUANG 075000694 220 0.62

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HJ CHN 603 YA XIAN 075000750 40 1.28

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 603 YA XIAN 075000750 20 0.66

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HJ CHN 603 ZHANJIANG 110014905 160 0.87

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 20 6.93

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HJ THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 80 2.97

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 20 2.43

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN AUS 594 SALE VIC 075000682 80 1.33

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN BRU 594 TUTONG 075000683 260 4.36

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HJ CHN 603 YA XIAN 075000750 40 0.61

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 20 3.44

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HJ THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 80 1.14

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 20 0.87

630 VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN BGD 630 DACCA 075000932 100 1.84

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 ANSHUN SHI 075000934 160 15.19

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 BARKAM 075000936 120 5.16

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 BIJIE 075000938 140 13.48

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 BIN XIAN 075000939 240 0.71

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 CHANGZHI SHI 075000940 220 2.31

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 CHEN XIAN 075000941 240 10.47

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 CHONGQING 075000943 180 11.54

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DANBA 075000944 100 6.01

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DANGSHAN 075000945 220 1.91

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DATONG SHI 075000946 160 1.04

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DEGE 075000947 80 2.23

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DEJIANG 075000948 220 12.78

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DINGXI 075000949 160 3.58

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DUKOU 075000950 120 9.92

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 630 ENPING 075000951 220 11.42

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 ENPING 075000951 260 13.95

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 FUYANG 075000953 220 3.20

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GANZHOU 075000954 260 7.32

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GAOXIONG SHI 075000955 300 0.87
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VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GUANGCHANG 075000956 260 5.09

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GUANGZHOU 075000957 260 12.05

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 HANGZHOU 075000958 260 1.96

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 JINGTAI 075000963 160 2.45

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 JINING SHI 075000964 220 1.42

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 JISHOU 075000959 220 11.61

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LENGSHUIJIANG 075000965 240 10.54

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LIAN XIAN 075000966 240 12.92

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LINYI 075000967 280 0.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LISHUI 075000968 260 1.99

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LONGCHUAN 075000969 280 7.30

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LUAN 075000970 240 3.69

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LUODIAN 075000971 180 16.51

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 MIANYANG 075000972 260 7.48

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 NANCHANG SHI 075000974 260 5.64

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 NEIJIANG SHI 075000975 140 10.91

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 PINGLIANG 075000977 180 3.89

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 PINGXIANG 2 075000978 240 7.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 QICHUN 075000979 240 5.36

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 QINGLONG 075000980 160 15.43

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 RONGJIANG 075000981 200 15.00

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHANTOU 075000982 280 4.49

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHENGSI 075000983 300 0.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHIBING 075000984 200 14.05

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHIMIAN 075000985 120 8.08

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 TAIYUAN 075000986 200 1.79

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 TAIZHONG SHI 075000987 280 1.11

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 TIANJIN 075000988 200 0.69

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WANXIAN SHI 075000989 200 9.92

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WEIFANG 075000990 240 0.63

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUDU 075000992 140 5.33

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUGANG 075000993 220 12.42

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUHE 075000994 300 1.52

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUHU SHI 075000995 220 0.72
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VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 XIANGSHAN 075000996 240 1.14

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 XIUNING 075000997 260 3.14

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YAAN 075000998 120 8.27

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YAJIANG 075000999 120 5.41

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YIBIN SHI 075001000 140 11.48

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YICHANG SHI 075001001 220 9.26

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YILAN 075001003 300 0.99

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YIYANG SHI 075001005 240 8.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YONGCHANG 075001006 140 1.63

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YOUYANG 075001007 220 11.70

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YUEYANG 075001008 240 7.84

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YUMEN SHI 075001009 120 0.82

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YUNCHENG 075001010 180 3.80

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 ZUNYI SHI 075001011 160 13.53

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 639 BEIHAI 075001055 120 1.90

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 BEIHAI 075001055 0 0.53

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 BOSE 075001058 100 0.50

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 639 NANNING 075001078 200 0.84

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 NANNING 075001078 200 0.59

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 639 YULIN 1 075001101 160 1.04

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 YULIN 1 075001101 220 0.52

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN INS 630 UJUNGPANDANG 075001020 20 1.24

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN SNG 630 SINGAPORE 1 075001040 0 5.62

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN THA 621 KHON KAEN 075000912 120 0.60

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN THA 630 BANGKOK 075001041 220 6.41

648 VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN AUS 648 BEGA NSW 075001159 40 1.27

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HJ CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 9.89

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 11.42

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HJ CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 180 5.34

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 160 5.84

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 JIEXI 075001166 200 4.15

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HJ CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 160 11.47

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 140 11.08

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 SHAOGUAN 075001168 180 3.78
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VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 ZHAOQING 075001169 180 5.72

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN MLA 648 KUALA LIPIS 075001199 80 1.58

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN MLA 648 LIMBANG 075001200 280 3.76

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN THA 648 KHON KAEN 075001209 40 0.98

657 VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN AUS 657 ESPERANCE WA 075001224 160 0.60

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN CHN 657 HUANGCHUAN 075001226 220 0.53

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN CHN 657 PINGXIANG GX 075001231 180 4.22

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN IND 657 CALCUTTA 075001250 140 1.22

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN MLA 657 GRIK 075001256 100 8.32

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN PHL 657 S FERNANDO LU 075001261 280 0.87

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HJ THA 657 BANGKOK 075001270 160 0.82

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN THA 657 BANGKOK 075001270 40 3.78

666 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN AUS 666 PINNAROO SA 075001282 180 0.70

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN CHN 666 DEHUA 075001284 220 1.26

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 140 3.14

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 100 4.97

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN AUS 675 BROOME WA 075001338 20 0.71

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN BRU 675 KG SERASA 075001341 60 6.33

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HJ CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 140 19.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 40 15.96

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 HUHHOT 075001342 180 3.97

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 NUNGNIN SUM 075001343 240 1.72

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HJ CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 140 1.85

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 300 10.61

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 ZHONGDIAN 075001345 120 7.57

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HJ CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 280 48.83

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 200 3.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN IND 675 ITANAGAR 075001355 40 7.84

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN J 675 HAKODATE 075001361 0 0.58

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN KOR 675 KUNSAN 075001365 160 0.57

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN MLA 675 LAHAD DATU 075001369 300 5.01

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN PHL 675 CEBU CITY 075001375 0 1.74

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN PHL 675 LAOAG ILOCOS S 075001376 280 2.73

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN PNG 675 MAPRIK 075001379 260 0.54
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VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN RUS 675 YENISEYSK KRKR 075001389 40 0.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN SNG 675 SINGAPORE 1 075001384 260 4.29

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 80 2.54

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN THA 675 CHIANG MAI 075001385 120 10.65

702 VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 GEJIU 075001526 80 5.19

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 NANJING 075001521 260 1.07

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 NANTONG SHI 075001522 180 0.56

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 SUQIAN 075001523 220 0.65

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HJ CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 260 3.89

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN LAO 702 LUANG PRABANG 075001551 80 2.86

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 4.50

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 GEJIU 075001526 80 9.11

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 NANJING 075001521 260 2.69

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 NANTONG SHI 075001522 180 1.52

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 SUQIAN 075001523 220 1.76

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 YANCHENG 075001524 260 1.33

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HJ CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 260 6.76

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN LAO 702 LUANG PRABANG 075001551 80 6.00

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 8.41

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN PHL 702 VALENZUELA BUL 075001562 220 0.68

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN THA 702 LOPBURI 075001573 20 0.86

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN AUS 711 KELSO TAS 075001582 80 1.18

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 300 1.95

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 260 9.05

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 GONGHE 075001587 200 1.23

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 MAQEN 075001588 120 1.54

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 MENYUAN 075001589 240 0.99

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 220 11.06

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN IND 711 SILIGURI 075001603 140 0.73

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN INS 711 ATAMBUA 075001606 280 2.32

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 20 3.59

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 3.68

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 40 2.94

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN PHL 711 ILAGAN ISABELA 075001620 280 1.25
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VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 160 11.62

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 80 18.03

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN THA 711 CHIANG MAI 075001624 120 8.03

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ THA 711 UBON 075001625 140 0.52

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN THA 711 UBON 075001625 140 21.13

720 VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 BAOAN 075001645 220 0.69

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 CHALING 075001649 220 0.55

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 CHANGDE SHI 075001650 180 0.50

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 GUI XIAN 075001659 140 0.81

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 HUAIJI 075001662 180 0.69

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 JIANGHUA 075001665 160 0.64

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LESHAN 075001671 120 0.50

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LINGLING 075001675 60 0.61

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LIUZHOU 075001676 160 0.71

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LUZHOU 075001681 140 0.60

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 MAOMING 075001682 120 0.89

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 PINGXIANG 1 075001690 260 0.89

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 QINZHOU 075001693 0 0.80

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 SHUANGFENG 075001697 100 0.57

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 XUPU 075001707 140 0.57

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 ZHAOJUE 075001713 100 0.64

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 60 4.53

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 GUI XIAN 075001659 260 0.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 LIUZHOU 075001676 200 0.76

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 LUZHOU 075001681 180 0.54

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ CHN 720 MAOMING 075001682 200 3.26

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 MAOMING 075001682 280 0.68

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ CHN 720 PINGXIANG 1 075001690 160 1.90

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 PINGXIANG 1 075001690 260 1.25

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ CHN 720 QINZHOU 075001693 200 2.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 QINZHOU 075001693 260 0.93

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 ZHAOJUE 075001713 100 0.53

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 DINGNAN 075001786 280 9.75

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 FUZHOU 2 075001787 260 6.57
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VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 JIAN SHI 075001788 240 8.94

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 JINGDEZHEN 075001789 220 5.95

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 RUIJIN 075001790 260 8.30

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 XIUSHUI 075001791 180 7.78

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN IND 729 GAUHATI 075001804 100 3.05

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN LAO 738 PAKSE 075001875 200 0.95

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN MLA 729 KUCHING 075001809 0 5.56

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN PHL 729 CAGAYAN DE ORO 075001814 200 0.55

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN RUS 729 BRATSK 075001823 60 0.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN RUS 729 SREDNEKOLYMSK 075001825 40 0.66

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ THA 729 N RATCHASIMA 075001819 60 0.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN THA 729 N RATCHASIMA 075001819 120 15.05

756 VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 ANHUA 075001949 180 1.80

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 CHANGSHA SHI 075001952 200 1.68

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 DANGCHANG 075001953 180 0.68

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 FENG XIAN 075001956 200 0.62

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 HE XIAN 075001965 200 3.67

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 JIANHE 075001971 220 3.40

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LEIYANG 075001978 200 1.97

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LINGSHAN 075001981 200 6.44

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LIUZHOU 075001985 220 4.69

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LONGLIN 075001986 120 5.20

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 MEITAN 075001988 180 3.20

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 MIANYANG 075001989 220 0.74

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 NAYONG 075001992 160 3.26

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 NINGYUAN 075001994 200 2.77

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 PINGGUO 075001996 180 6.24

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 PINGNAN 075001997 200 4.60

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 PUTIAN 075001998 220 0.71

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 QIANYANG 075001999 220 2.51

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 QICHUN 075002000 200 0.53

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 QUANZHOU 2 075002001 220 2.88

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 WUPING 075002012 240 1.65

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 YICHANG SHI 075002021 220 1.05
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VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 YINGDE 075002024 200 3.40

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 YONGSHUN 075002025 220 1.81

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 ZHANJIANG 075002028 160 9.04

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 ZHENFENG 075002029 80 4.89

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN INS 756 PURWOKERTO 075002052 0 2.57

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN MLA 765 KUALATRENGGANU 075002114 120 0.69

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN THA 756 NARATHIWAT 075002077 80 8.21

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN THA 756 PHUKET 075002076 140 2.84

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN AUS 783 ALBANY WA 075002229 80 6.84

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 BAQEN 075002237 180 1.83

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 COMA 075002238 140 3.62

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 DAMXUNG 075002239 160 2.70

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 GERZE 075002240 80 0.90

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 GOLDEN HILL 075002249 200 8.22

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 MEDO 075002241 180 3.44

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 QABDO 075002242 180 2.74

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 SAGA 075002243 120 1.03

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 XIGAZE 075002244 120 2.43

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 ZAMDA 075002245 100 0.56

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN INS 783 TANDJUNGKARANG 075002254 80 8.64

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN J 783 NAHA 075002256 180 0.89

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN MLA 774 SELAMA 075002207 100 2.82

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN MLA 783 SANDAKAN 075002260 220 2.50

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN NZL 783 TITAHI BAY 075002265 20 0.50

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN PHL 783 BAUANG LU 075002266 300 1.57

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN SNG 792 SINGAPORE 1 075002332 60 2.26

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN THA 774 UDON THANI 075002217 160 1.69

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN THA 783 LOPBURI 075002274 20 13.48

819 VTN VOV Dac Lac 819 kHz 114137892 HN MLA 819 MIRI 075002499 300 8.11

828 VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 BAOAN 075002524 280 3.39

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 DAPU XIAN 075002527 260 1.66

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HJ CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 260 6.43

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 280 10.94

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 HEYUAN 075002529 260 2.87
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 260 5.76

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 260 7.83

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 100 5.18

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN RUS 828 KYZYL TUVA 075002573 200 0.52

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 180 1.43

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 60 5.53

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN THA 837 SAKON NAKHON 075002617 320 1.14

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 BAOAN 075002524 220 1.19

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 280 5.11

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 HEYUAN 075002529 220 0.69

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 180 1.14

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 220 3.17

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 160 0.56

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 40 5.20

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HJ THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 160 1.24

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 60 1.91

837 VTN Can Tho 837 kHz 114137874 HJ MLA 837 KOTA BAHRU 075002604 20 3.12

VTN Can Tho 837 kHz 114137874 HN MLA 837 KOTA BAHRU 075002604 100 3.53

VTN Can Tho 837 kHz 114137874 HN THA 837 SAKON NAKHON 075002617 160 3.53

846 VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 BOSE 075002646 260 1.17

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 DONGFANG 075002635 280 46.25

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 DONGFANG 075002635 200 3.27

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 HUIZHOU 075002636 220 3.76

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 QIONGHAI 075002638 300 3.61

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 QIONGHAI 075002638 200 1.06

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 YANGJIANG 110014913 220 14.22

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 YANGJIANG 110014913 300 0.91

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 ZHAOQING 075002640 280 0.76

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN THA 846 BANGKOK 075002679 20 1.18

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN AUS 873 DERBY WA 075002892 280 2.81

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN AUS 873 SYDNEY NSW 075002891 80 2.15

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN AUS 873 WAGIN WA 075002893 300 4.75

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN BGD 873 CHITTAGONG 075002895 100 3.10

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 ANXI 075002897 120 0.73
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 JIAYUGUAN 075002898 120 0.93

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 LANZHOU 075002899 160 1.39

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 LINTAN 075002900 180 1.58

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 MINQIN 075002901 180 1.04

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 TIANSHUI SHI 075002902 220 1.47

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 WUHAN 075002906 160 0.61

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 ZHAOQING 075002896 200 3.80

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN INS 864 TJIREBON 075002853 260 0.58

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN INS 873 FAKFAK 075002921 0 0.67

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN INS 873 SURAKARTA 075002922 300 4.94

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN MLA 864 PENANG 075002863 160 1.01

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN MLA 873 LIMBANG 075002927 220 6.60

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN MLA 882 KAJANG 075002991 60 1.84

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN PHL 873 BANGUED ABRA 075002932 260 1.18

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HJ THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 20 20.11

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 140 7.37

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN THA 873 PHETCHABUN 075002938 180 9.72

891 VTN Lam Dong 891 kHz 114137880 HN BRU 891 SG HANCHING 075003021 260 1.08

VTN Lam Dong 891 kHz 114137880 HN THA 891 SARABURI 075003051 60 1.95

900 VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 GUIYANG 075003067 220 4.13

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HJ CHN 900 MACAU 075003112 240 12.06

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 TONGREN 2 075003068 240 1.42

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 TONGZI 075003069 200 2.45

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 WEINING 075003070 180 5.03

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 XINGYI 075003071 160 6.01

909 VTN Ca Mau 909 kHz 114137875 HN MLA 909 SIBU 075003169 260 2.59

VTN Ca Mau 909 kHz 114137875 HN THA 909 SURIN 075003181 160 9.24

VTN Dong Nai 909 kHz 114137881 HN MLA 909 SIBU 075003169 300 3.06

VTN Dong Nai 909 kHz 114137881 HN THA 909 SURIN 075003181 120 9.18

972 VTN Quang Ngai 972 kHz 114137877 HN BRU 972 KUALA BELAIT 075003621 320 1.31

VTN Quang Ngai 972 kHz 114137877 HN THA 972 UDON THANI 075003663 40 0.64

981 VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 CHONGAN 075003685 140 0.65

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 DINGNAN 075003687 200 1.19

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 FUZHOU 1 075003697 180 0.56
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 FUZHOU 2 075003698 260 0.62

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 GUANGZHOU 075003701 220 2.68

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 JIAN SHI 075003705 200 0.91

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 JIANNING 075003706 200 0.70

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 LIAN XIAN 075003712 220 2.21

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 LONGCHUAN 075003714 300 1.32

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 LONGYAN 075003715 280 0.79

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 NANPING 075003720 220 0.65

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 RUIJIN 075003724 240 1.02

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 SHANTOU 075003726 240 0.89

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 SHENZHEN 075003690 240 2.67

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 XIAMEN 075003733 320 0.71

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 XIUSHUI 075003737 180 0.52

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN THA 981 NAKHON PHANOM 075003786 100 3.26

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN THA 981 YALA 075003787 60 3.08

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN AUS 1053 KARRATHA WA 075004309 240 0.95

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 DONGCHUAN 075004320 140 1.89

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LIJIANG 075004321 80 0.93

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LINCANG 075004322 60 1.08

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LUCHUN 075004323 80 1.87

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LUXI 075004324 60 0.79

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 100 3.03

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 XIAGUAN 075004326 60 1.10

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HJ MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 20 2.92

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 8.02

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN PHL 1053 LAOAG CITY 075004363 280 0.90

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HJ THA 1053 N SITHAMMARAT 075004369 80 2.82

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN THA 1053 NAKHON SAWAN 075004368 100 0.97

1089 VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HN INS 1089 TJIREBON 075004613 40 1.06

VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HN MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 80 8.36

VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HJ THA 1080 YALA 075004565 40 2.73

VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HN THA 1089 BANGKOK 075004627 80 2.06

VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HJ THA 1098 SONGKHLA 075004681 60 1.03

VTN VOV Cao Bang 1089 kHz 114137898 HN MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 40 0.73
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Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN VOV Cao Bang 1089 kHz 114137898 HN THA 1089 BANGKOK 075004627 60 0.76

1098 VTN Thua Thien Hue 114137909 HN BRU 1098 KUALA BELAIT 075004643 320 0.86

VTN Thua Thien Hue 114137909 HJ CHN 1098 MAOMING 075004644 140 0.60

VTN Thua Thien Hue 114137909 HN CHN 1098 MAOMING 075004644 220 3.73

1125 VTN Tay Ninh 1125 kHz 114137906 HN THA 1125 CHANDHABURI 075004891 40 5.16

1170 VTN An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 HN INS 1170 SEMARANG 075005185 320 1.13

VTN An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 HN THA 1170 BANGKOK 075005206 100 2.23

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 DARWIN NT 075005703 220 4.00

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 OAKEY QLD 075005704 0 1.83

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 PT AUGUSTA SA 075005705 160 7.35

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 SALE VIC 075005706 100 2.92

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HJ BRU 1242 TUTONG 075005709 300 3.82

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN BRU 1242 TUTONG 075005709 260 20.38

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HJ CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 160 34.81

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 40 17.64

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 ANHUA 075005641 120 0.72

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 CHANGSHA SHI 075005642 160 0.88

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 LEIYANG 075005643 160 1.20

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 NINGYUAN 075005644 40 1.28

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 QIANYANG 075005645 120 0.85

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 YONGSHUN 075005646 180 0.57

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 BIJIANG 075005713 120 12.29

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 BINCHUAN 075005714 140 13.66

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 CHANGNING 075005715 120 13.77

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 GEJIU 075005716 80 15.17

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 JINGHONG 075005717 140 15.04

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 MINFENG 075005720 0 0.73

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 QUJING 075005718 100 15.12

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 ZHAOTONG 075005719 140 13.91

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1251 TAM MEI 075005777 180 0.79

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN IND 1242 VARANASHI 075005733 200 9.24

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN INS 1233 PONTIANAK 075005665 320 5.34

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN INS 1242 BOGOR SEMPLAK 075005734 0 15.12

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN INS 1251 MATARAM 075005790 300 1.93
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VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MLA 1233 SELAMA 075005678 120 3.76

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MNG 1242 KOBDO 075005741 0 2.09

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MNG 1242 ULAN GOM 075005742 20 2.27

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MNG 1242 ULIASUTAI 075005743 240 2.06

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN NZL 1242 WHAKATANE 075005746 80 1.77

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN PHL 1242 MALABON RIZAL 075005747 280 4.10

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN RUS 1242 ANGARSK 099012970 40 0.55

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN RUS 1242 TARA 095002342 0 1.84

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1233 UDON THANI 075005696 160 3.27

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1242 ROI ET 075005750 140 19.59

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HJ THA 1242 SURAT THANI 075005751 100 22.06

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1242 SURAT THANI 075005751 160 6.99

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1251 BANGKOK 075005815 80 5.41

1278 VTN Soc Trang 1278 kHz 114137879 HN AUS 1278 MELBOURNE VIC 075005934 180 1.01

VTN Soc Trang 1278 kHz 114137879 HN MLA 1278 MALACCA 075005981 80 8.91

VTN Soc Trang 1278 kHz 114137879 HN THA 1278 BANGKOK 075005992 100 6.76
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Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

558 VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN AUS 558 BURNIE TAS 075000438 300 0.97

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN AUS 558 DERBY WA 075000440 280 0.61

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN AUS 558 WAGIN WA 075000441 180 2.94

576 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN AUS 576 SYDNEY NSW 075000571 60 1.50

594 VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN AUS 594 SALE VIC 075000682 80 1.33

648 VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN AUS 648 BEGA NSW 075001159 40 1.27

657 VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN AUS 657 ESPERANCE WA 075001224 160 0.60

666 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN AUS 666 PINNAROO SA 075001282 180 0.70

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN AUS 675 BROOME WA 075001338 20 0.71

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN AUS 711 KELSO TAS 075001582 80 1.18

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN AUS 783 ALBANY WA 075002229 80 6.84

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN AUS 873 DERBY WA 075002892 280 2.81

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN AUS 873 SYDNEY NSW 075002891 80 2.15

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN AUS 873 WAGIN WA 075002893 300 4.75

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN AUS 1053 KARRATHA WA 075004309 240 0.95

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 DARWIN NT 075005703 220 4.00

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 OAKEY QLD 075005704 0 1.83

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 PT AUGUSTA SA 075005705 160 7.35

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN AUS 1242 SALE VIC 075005706 100 2.92

1278 VTN Soc Trang 1278 kHz 114137879 HN AUS 1278 MELBOURNE VIC 075005934 180 1.01
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Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point
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558 VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN BGD 558 KHULNA 075000443 120 0.71

630 VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN BGD 630 DACCA 075000932 100 1.84

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN BGD 873 CHITTAGONG 075002895 100 3.10
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Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

594 VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN BRU 594 TUTONG 075000683 260 8.17

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN BRU 594 TUTONG 075000683 260 4.36

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN BRU 675 KG SERASA 075001341 60 6.33

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 300 1.95

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 260 9.05

891 VTN Lam Dong 891 kHz 114137880 HN BRU 891 SG HANCHING 075003021 260 1.08

972 VTN Quang Ngai 972 kHz 114137877 HN BRU 972 KUALA BELAIT 075003621 320 1.31

1098 VTN Thua Thien Hue 114137909 HN BRU 1098 KUALA BELAIT 075004643 320 0.86

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HJ BRU 1242 TUTONG 075005709 300 3.82

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN BRU 1242 TUTONG 075005709 260 20.38
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1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HJ CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 160 34.81

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 40 17.64
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549 VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 CHALING 075000233 260 0.60

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 CHANGDE SHI 075000234 260 0.99

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 CHUXIONG 075000236 80 1.22

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 GUIYANG 075000247 180 4.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 280 34.28

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 260 2.24

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 JIANGHUA 075000256 280 1.38

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 JINGDONG 075000259 80 0.75

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 KUNMING 075000264 140 0.53

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 KUNMING 075000264 100 2.32

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 LINGLING 075000267 260 1.47

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 260 5.79

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 320 1.46

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 PUER 075000282 100 0.50

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 PUER 075000282 60 0.59

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 SHAOGUAN 075000289 280 0.65

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 SHUANGFENG 075000292 240 0.96

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 TONGREN 2 075000302 220 2.37

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 TONGZI 075000303 160 2.22

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 WEINING 075000304 140 2.55

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 140 10.38

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 80 3.34

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 WUFENG 075000307 220 1.10

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 160 1.63

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 100 3.94

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 XUPU 075000317 240 1.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 540 ZHAOQING 075000323 280 0.86

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 549 SANMING 075000378 240 4.52

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 549 ZHANGZHOU 075000379 280 4.78

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 549 ZHENGZHOU 075000381 260 0.65

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 120 11.86

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 40 1.18

558 VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN CHN 558 BIJIANG 075000458 80 0.84

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN CHN 558 CHANGTING 075000452 220 0.58
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VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 100 3.94

576 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 DALI 075000580 0 0.55

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 DONGCHUAN 075000573 100 0.90

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 HEKOU 075000574 100 1.30

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 LIJIANG 075000575 80 0.58

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 LINCANG 075000576 40 0.51

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 LUCHUN 075000577 40 0.61

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN CHN 576 QIUBEI 075000579 100 1.30

594 VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 HEZE 075000688 200 0.87

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 JINAN 075000690 240 0.51

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 LHASA 075000686 100 1.15

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 594 ZAOZHUANG 075000694 220 0.62

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HJ CHN 603 YA XIAN 075000750 40 1.28

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN CHN 603 YA XIAN 075000750 20 0.66

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HJ CHN 603 ZHANJIANG 110014905 160 0.87

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HJ CHN 603 YA XIAN 075000750 40 0.61

630 VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 ANSHUN SHI 075000934 160 15.19

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 BARKAM 075000936 120 5.16

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 BIJIE 075000938 140 13.48

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 BIN XIAN 075000939 240 0.71

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 CHANGZHI SHI 075000940 220 2.31

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 CHEN XIAN 075000941 240 10.47

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 CHONGQING 075000943 180 11.54

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DANBA 075000944 100 6.01

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DANGSHAN 075000945 220 1.91

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DATONG SHI 075000946 160 1.04

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DEGE 075000947 80 2.23

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DEJIANG 075000948 220 12.78

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DINGXI 075000949 160 3.58

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 DUKOU 075000950 120 9.92

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 630 ENPING 075000951 220 11.42

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 ENPING 075000951 260 13.95

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 FUYANG 075000953 220 3.20

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GANZHOU 075000954 260 7.32
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VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GAOXIONG SHI 075000955 300 0.87

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GUANGCHANG 075000956 260 5.09

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 GUANGZHOU 075000957 260 12.05

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 HANGZHOU 075000958 260 1.96

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 JINGTAI 075000963 160 2.45

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 JINING SHI 075000964 220 1.42

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 JISHOU 075000959 220 11.61

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LENGSHUIJIANG 075000965 240 10.54

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LIAN XIAN 075000966 240 12.92

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LINYI 075000967 280 0.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LISHUI 075000968 260 1.99

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LONGCHUAN 075000969 280 7.30

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LUAN 075000970 240 3.69

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 LUODIAN 075000971 180 16.51

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 MIANYANG 075000972 260 7.48

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 NANCHANG SHI 075000974 260 5.64

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 NEIJIANG SHI 075000975 140 10.91

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 PINGLIANG 075000977 180 3.89

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 PINGXIANG 2 075000978 240 7.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 QICHUN 075000979 240 5.36

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 QINGLONG 075000980 160 15.43

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 RONGJIANG 075000981 200 15.00

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHANTOU 075000982 280 4.49

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHENGSI 075000983 300 0.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHIBING 075000984 200 14.05

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 SHIMIAN 075000985 120 8.08

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 TAIYUAN 075000986 200 1.79

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 TAIZHONG SHI 075000987 280 1.11

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 TIANJIN 075000988 200 0.69

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WANXIAN SHI 075000989 200 9.92

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WEIFANG 075000990 240 0.63

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUDU 075000992 140 5.33

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUGANG 075000993 220 12.42

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUHE 075000994 300 1.52
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VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 WUHU SHI 075000995 220 0.72

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 XIANGSHAN 075000996 240 1.14

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 XIUNING 075000997 260 3.14

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YAAN 075000998 120 8.27

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YAJIANG 075000999 120 5.41

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YIBIN SHI 075001000 140 11.48

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YICHANG SHI 075001001 220 9.26

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YILAN 075001003 300 0.99

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YIYANG SHI 075001005 240 8.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YONGCHANG 075001006 140 1.63

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YOUYANG 075001007 220 11.70

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YUEYANG 075001008 240 7.84

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YUMEN SHI 075001009 120 0.82

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 YUNCHENG 075001010 180 3.80

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 630 ZUNYI SHI 075001011 160 13.53

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 639 BEIHAI 075001055 120 1.90

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 BEIHAI 075001055 0 0.53

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 BOSE 075001058 100 0.50

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 639 NANNING 075001078 200 0.84

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 NANNING 075001078 200 0.59

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HJ CHN 639 YULIN 1 075001101 160 1.04

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN CHN 639 YULIN 1 075001101 220 0.52

648 VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HJ CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 9.89

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 11.42

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HJ CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 180 5.34

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 160 5.84

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 JIEXI 075001166 200 4.15

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HJ CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 160 11.47

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 140 11.08

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 SHAOGUAN 075001168 180 3.78

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN CHN 648 ZHAOQING 075001169 180 5.72

657 VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN CHN 657 HUANGCHUAN 075001226 220 0.53

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN CHN 657 PINGXIANG GX 075001231 180 4.22

666 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN CHN 666 DEHUA 075001284 220 1.26
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675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HJ CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 140 19.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 40 15.96

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 HUHHOT 075001342 180 3.97

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 NUNGNIN SUM 075001343 240 1.72

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HJ CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 140 1.85

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 300 10.61

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 675 ZHONGDIAN 075001345 120 7.57

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HJ CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 280 48.83

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 200 3.68

702 VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 GEJIU 075001526 80 5.19

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 NANJING 075001521 260 1.07

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 NANTONG SHI 075001522 180 0.56

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN CHN 702 SUQIAN 075001523 220 0.65

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HJ CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 260 3.89

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 GEJIU 075001526 80 9.11

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 NANJING 075001521 260 2.69

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 NANTONG SHI 075001522 180 1.52

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 SUQIAN 075001523 220 1.76

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN CHN 702 YANCHENG 075001524 260 1.33

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HJ CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 260 6.76

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 GONGHE 075001587 200 1.23

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 MAQEN 075001588 120 1.54

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 MENYUAN 075001589 240 0.99

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 220 11.06

720 VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 BAOAN 075001645 220 0.69

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 CHALING 075001649 220 0.55

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 CHANGDE SHI 075001650 180 0.50

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 GUI XIAN 075001659 140 0.81

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 HUAIJI 075001662 180 0.69

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 JIANGHUA 075001665 160 0.64

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LESHAN 075001671 120 0.50

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LINGLING 075001675 60 0.61

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LIUZHOU 075001676 160 0.71

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 LUZHOU 075001681 140 0.60
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VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 MAOMING 075001682 120 0.89

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 PINGXIANG 1 075001690 260 0.89

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 QINZHOU 075001693 0 0.80

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 SHUANGFENG 075001697 100 0.57

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 XUPU 075001707 140 0.57

VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN CHN 720 ZHAOJUE 075001713 100 0.64

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 GUI XIAN 075001659 260 0.85

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 LIUZHOU 075001676 200 0.76

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 LUZHOU 075001681 180 0.54

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ CHN 720 MAOMING 075001682 200 3.26

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 MAOMING 075001682 280 0.68

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ CHN 720 PINGXIANG 1 075001690 160 1.90

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 PINGXIANG 1 075001690 260 1.25

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ CHN 720 QINZHOU 075001693 200 2.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 QINZHOU 075001693 260 0.93

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 720 ZHAOJUE 075001713 100 0.53

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 DINGNAN 075001786 280 9.75

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 FUZHOU 2 075001787 260 6.57

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 JIAN SHI 075001788 240 8.94

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 JINGDEZHEN 075001789 220 5.95

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 RUIJIN 075001790 260 8.30

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN CHN 729 XIUSHUI 075001791 180 7.78

756 VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 ANHUA 075001949 180 1.80

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 CHANGSHA SHI 075001952 200 1.68

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 DANGCHANG 075001953 180 0.68

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 FENG XIAN 075001956 200 0.62

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 HE XIAN 075001965 200 3.67

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 JIANHE 075001971 220 3.40

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LEIYANG 075001978 200 1.97

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LINGSHAN 075001981 200 6.44

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LIUZHOU 075001985 220 4.69

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 LONGLIN 075001986 120 5.20

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 MEITAN 075001988 180 3.20

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 MIANYANG 075001989 220 0.74
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VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 NAYONG 075001992 160 3.26

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 NINGYUAN 075001994 200 2.77

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 PINGGUO 075001996 180 6.24

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 PINGNAN 075001997 200 4.60

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 PUTIAN 075001998 220 0.71

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 QIANYANG 075001999 220 2.51

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 QICHUN 075002000 200 0.53

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 QUANZHOU 2 075002001 220 2.88

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 WUPING 075002012 240 1.65

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 YICHANG SHI 075002021 220 1.05

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 YINGDE 075002024 200 3.40

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 YONGSHUN 075002025 220 1.81

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 ZHANJIANG 075002028 160 9.04

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN CHN 756 ZHENFENG 075002029 80 4.89

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 BAQEN 075002237 180 1.83

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 COMA 075002238 140 3.62

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 DAMXUNG 075002239 160 2.70

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 GERZE 075002240 80 0.90

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 GOLDEN HILL 075002249 200 8.22

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 MEDO 075002241 180 3.44

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 QABDO 075002242 180 2.74

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 SAGA 075002243 120 1.03

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 XIGAZE 075002244 120 2.43

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN CHN 783 ZAMDA 075002245 100 0.56

828 VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 BAOAN 075002524 280 3.39

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 DAPU XIAN 075002527 260 1.66

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HJ CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 260 6.43

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 280 10.94

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 HEYUAN 075002529 260 2.87

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 260 5.76

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 260 7.83

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 BAOAN 075002524 220 1.19

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 280 5.11

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 HEYUAN 075002529 220 0.69
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VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 180 1.14

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 220 3.17

846 VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 BOSE 075002646 260 1.17

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 DONGFANG 075002635 280 46.25

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 DONGFANG 075002635 200 3.27

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 HUIZHOU 075002636 220 3.76

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 QIONGHAI 075002638 300 3.61

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 QIONGHAI 075002638 200 1.06

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HJ CHN 846 YANGJIANG 110014913 220 14.22

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 YANGJIANG 110014913 300 0.91

VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN CHN 846 ZHAOQING 075002640 280 0.76

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 ANXI 075002897 120 0.73

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 JIAYUGUAN 075002898 120 0.93

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 LANZHOU 075002899 160 1.39

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 LINTAN 075002900 180 1.58

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 MINQIN 075002901 180 1.04

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 TIANSHUI SHI 075002902 220 1.47

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 WUHAN 075002906 160 0.61

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN CHN 873 ZHAOQING 075002896 200 3.80

900 VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 GUIYANG 075003067 220 4.13

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HJ CHN 900 MACAU 075003112 240 12.06

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 TONGREN 2 075003068 240 1.42

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 TONGZI 075003069 200 2.45

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 WEINING 075003070 180 5.03

VTN Ha Tinh 900 kHz 114137878 HN CHN 900 XINGYI 075003071 160 6.01

981 VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 CHONGAN 075003685 140 0.65

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 DINGNAN 075003687 200 1.19

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 FUZHOU 1 075003697 180 0.56

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 FUZHOU 2 075003698 260 0.62

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 GUANGZHOU 075003701 220 2.68

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 JIAN SHI 075003705 200 0.91

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 JIANNING 075003706 200 0.70

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 LIAN XIAN 075003712 220 2.21

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 LONGCHUAN 075003714 300 1.32
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 LONGYAN 075003715 280 0.79

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 NANPING 075003720 220 0.65

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 RUIJIN 075003724 240 1.02

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 SHANTOU 075003726 240 0.89

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 SHENZHEN 075003690 240 2.67

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 XIAMEN 075003733 320 0.71

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN CHN 981 XIUSHUI 075003737 180 0.52

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 DONGCHUAN 075004320 140 1.89

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LIJIANG 075004321 80 0.93

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LINCANG 075004322 60 1.08

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LUCHUN 075004323 80 1.87

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 LUXI 075004324 60 0.79

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 100 3.03

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN CHN 1053 XIAGUAN 075004326 60 1.10

1098 VTN Thua Thien Hue 114137909 HJ CHN 1098 MAOMING 075004644 140 0.60

VTN Thua Thien Hue 114137909 HN CHN 1098 MAOMING 075004644 220 3.73

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 ANHUA 075005641 120 0.72

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 CHANGSHA SHI 075005642 160 0.88

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 LEIYANG 075005643 160 1.20

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 NINGYUAN 075005644 40 1.28

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 QIANYANG 075005645 120 0.85

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1233 YONGSHUN 075005646 180 0.57

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 BIJIANG 075005713 120 12.29

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 BINCHUAN 075005714 140 13.66

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 CHANGNING 075005715 120 13.77

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 GEJIU 075005716 80 15.17

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 JINGHONG 075005717 140 15.04

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 MINFENG 075005720 0 0.73

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 QUJING 075005718 100 15.12

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1242 ZHAOTONG 075005719 140 13.91

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN CHN 1251 TAM MEI 075005777 180 0.79

BRIFIC No 2787 Page 36 of 54 GE75/142



Annex to affected administration G
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

198 RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN G 198 BURGHEAD 075000055 20 2.80

RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN G 198 DROITWICH 075000056 60 2.70

RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN G 198 WESTERGLEN 075000057 100 0.85
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Annex to affected administration IND
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN IND 549 RANCHI 075000398 120 0.63

657 VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN IND 657 CALCUTTA 075001250 140 1.22

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN IND 675 ITANAGAR 075001355 40 7.84

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN IND 711 SILIGURI 075001603 140 0.73

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN IND 729 GAUHATI 075001804 100 3.05

828 VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 100 5.18

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 160 0.56

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN IND 1242 VARANASHI 075005733 200 9.24
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Annex to affected administration INS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

630 VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN INS 630 UJUNGPANDANG 075001020 20 1.24

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN INS 711 ATAMBUA 075001606 280 2.32

756 VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN INS 756 PURWOKERTO 075002052 0 2.57

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN INS 783 TANDJUNGKARANG 075002254 80 8.64

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN INS 864 TJIREBON 075002853 260 0.58

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN INS 873 FAKFAK 075002921 0 0.67

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN INS 873 SURAKARTA 075002922 300 4.94

1089 VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HN INS 1089 TJIREBON 075004613 40 1.06

1170 VTN An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 HN INS 1170 SEMARANG 075005185 320 1.13

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN INS 1233 PONTIANAK 075005665 320 5.34

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN INS 1242 BOGOR SEMPLAK 075005734 0 15.12

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN INS 1251 MATARAM 075005790 300 1.93
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Annex to affected administration J
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN J 675 HAKODATE 075001361 0 0.58

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN J 783 NAHA 075002256 180 0.89
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Annex to affected administration KOR
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN KOR 675 KUNSAN 075001365 160 0.57
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Annex to affected administration LAO
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

702 VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN LAO 702 LUANG PRABANG 075001551 80 2.86

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN LAO 702 LUANG PRABANG 075001551 80 6.00

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN LAO 738 PAKSE 075001875 200 0.95
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Annex to affected administration MLA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN MLA 549 BATU MELINTANG 075000406 60 2.56

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN MLA 549 KUCHING 075000405 300 3.74

576 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN MLA 576 JOHORE BAHRU 075000596 100 5.46

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HJ MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 320 4.13

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 300 9.05

VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 576 kHz 114137887 HN MLA 576 TRONOH 075000597 100 3.08

594 VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 20 6.93

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 20 3.44

648 VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN MLA 648 KUALA LIPIS 075001199 80 1.58

VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN MLA 648 LIMBANG 075001200 280 3.76

657 VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN MLA 657 GRIK 075001256 100 8.32

666 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 140 3.14

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN MLA 675 LAHAD DATU 075001369 300 5.01

702 VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137888 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 4.50

VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 8.41

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 20 3.59

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 3.68

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 40 2.94

720 VTN Dong Nai 720 kHz 114137908 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 60 4.53

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN MLA 729 KUCHING 075001809 0 5.56

756 VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN MLA 765 KUALATRENGGANU 075002114 120 0.69

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN MLA 774 SELAMA 075002207 100 2.82

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN MLA 783 SANDAKAN 075002260 220 2.50

819 VTN VOV Dac Lac 819 kHz 114137892 HN MLA 819 MIRI 075002499 300 8.11

837 VTN Can Tho 837 kHz 114137874 HJ MLA 837 KOTA BAHRU 075002604 20 3.12

VTN Can Tho 837 kHz 114137874 HN MLA 837 KOTA BAHRU 075002604 100 3.53

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN MLA 864 PENANG 075002863 160 1.01

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN MLA 873 LIMBANG 075002927 220 6.60

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN MLA 882 KAJANG 075002991 60 1.84

909 VTN Ca Mau 909 kHz 114137875 HN MLA 909 SIBU 075003169 260 2.59

VTN Dong Nai 909 kHz 114137881 HN MLA 909 SIBU 075003169 300 3.06

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HJ MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 20 2.92

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 8.02

1089 VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HN MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 80 8.36
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Annex to affected administration MLA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN VOV Cao Bang 1089 kHz 114137898 HN MLA 1089 GRIK 075004618 40 0.73

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MLA 1233 SELAMA 075005678 120 3.76

1278 VTN Soc Trang 1278 kHz 114137879 HN MLA 1278 MALACCA 075005981 80 8.91
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Annex to affected administration MNG
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MNG 1242 KOBDO 075005741 0 2.09

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MNG 1242 ULAN GOM 075005742 20 2.27

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN MNG 1242 ULIASUTAI 075005743 240 2.06
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Annex to affected administration NZL
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN NZL 783 TITAHI BAY 075002265 20 0.50

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN NZL 1242 WHAKATANE 075005746 80 1.77
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Annex to affected administration PHL
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN PHL 549 BASILAN CITY 075000409 260 0.97

657 VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN PHL 657 S FERNANDO LU 075001261 280 0.87

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN PHL 675 CEBU CITY 075001375 0 1.74

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN PHL 675 LAOAG ILOCOS S 075001376 280 2.73

702 VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN PHL 702 VALENZUELA BUL 075001562 220 0.68

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN PHL 711 ILAGAN ISABELA 075001620 280 1.25

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN PHL 729 CAGAYAN DE ORO 075001814 200 0.55

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN PHL 783 BAUANG LU 075002266 300 1.57

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN PHL 873 BANGUED ABRA 075002932 260 1.18

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN PHL 1053 LAOAG CITY 075004363 280 0.90

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN PHL 1242 MALABON RIZAL 075005747 280 4.10
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Annex to affected administration PNG
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN PNG 675 MAPRIK 075001379 260 0.54
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Annex to affected administration RUS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN RUS 549 MAGADAN 075000423 20 1.28

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN RUS 549 YAKUTSK 075000418 300 0.65

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN RUS 675 YENISEYSK KRKR 075001389 40 0.68

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN RUS 729 BRATSK 075001823 60 0.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN RUS 729 SREDNEKOLYMSK 075001825 40 0.66

828 VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN RUS 828 KYZYL TUVA 075002573 200 0.52

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN RUS 1242 ANGARSK 099012970 40 0.55

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN RUS 1242 TARA 095002342 0 1.84
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Annex to affected administration S
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

198 RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN S 189 GOTLAND 075000048 100 0.61
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Annex to affected administration SNG
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

630 VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN SNG 630 SINGAPORE 1 075001040 0 5.62

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN SNG 675 SINGAPORE 1 075001384 260 4.29

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN SNG 792 SINGAPORE 1 075002332 60 2.26

828 VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 180 1.43

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN SNG 828 SINGAPORE 1 075002568 40 5.20
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Annex to affected administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 549 KRABI 075000410 320 3.68

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 549 LAMPANG 075000411 80 7.91

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HJ THA 549 NAKHON PHANOM 075000412 60 10.87

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 549 NAKHON PHANOM 075000412 40 16.92

VTN VOV Hung Yen 549 kHz 114137885 HN THA 558 CHAIYAPHUM 075000500 20 1.02

558 VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN THA 558 CHAIYAPHUM 075000500 40 10.77

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HJ THA 558 SONGKHLA 075000501 80 3.84

VTN VOV HCM 558 kHz 114137893 HN THA 558 SONGKHLA 075000501 140 9.16

594 VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HJ THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 80 2.97

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137900 HN THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 20 2.43

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HJ THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 80 1.14

VTN VOV Da Nang 594 kHz 114137901 HN THA 594 KHON KAEN 075000727 20 0.87

630 VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN THA 621 KHON KAEN 075000912 120 0.60

VTN VOV Quang Binh 630 kHz 114137899 HN THA 630 BANGKOK 075001041 220 6.41

648 VTN VOV Binh Dinh 648 kHz 114137904 HN THA 648 KHON KAEN 075001209 40 0.98

657 VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HJ THA 657 BANGKOK 075001270 160 0.82

VTN VOV HCM 657 kHz 114137902 HN THA 657 BANGKOK 075001270 40 3.78

666 VTN VOV Khanh Hoa 666 kHz 114137897 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 100 4.97

675 VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 80 2.54

VTN VOV Hung Yen 675 kHz 114137896 HN THA 675 CHIANG MAI 075001385 120 10.65

702 VTN VOV Da Nang 702 kHz 114137905 HN THA 702 LOPBURI 075001573 20 0.86

711 VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 160 11.62

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 80 18.03

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN THA 711 CHIANG MAI 075001624 120 8.03

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HJ THA 711 UBON 075001625 140 0.52

VTN VOV Can Tho 711 kHz 114137903 HN THA 711 UBON 075001625 140 21.13

729 VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HJ THA 729 N RATCHASIMA 075001819 60 0.74

VTN VOV Quang Binh 729 kHz 114137886 HN THA 729 N RATCHASIMA 075001819 120 15.05

756 VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN THA 756 NARATHIWAT 075002077 80 8.21

VTN Long An 756 kHz 114137895 HN THA 756 PHUKET 075002076 140 2.84

783 VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN THA 774 UDON THANI 075002217 160 1.69

VTN VOV Can Tho 783 kHz 114137889 HN THA 783 LOPBURI 075002274 20 13.48

828 VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 60 5.53

VTN Son La 828 kHz 114137882 HN THA 837 SAKON NAKHON 075002617 320 1.14
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Annex to affected administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HJ THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 160 1.24

VTN Tien Giang 828 kHz 114137910 HN THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 60 1.91

837 VTN Can Tho 837 kHz 114137874 HN THA 837 SAKON NAKHON 075002617 160 3.53

846 VTN Thanh Hoa 846 kHz 114137890 HN THA 846 BANGKOK 075002679 20 1.18

873 VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HJ THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 20 20.11

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 140 7.37

VTN VOV Can Tho 873 kHz 114137884 HN THA 873 PHETCHABUN 075002938 180 9.72

891 VTN Lam Dong 891 kHz 114137880 HN THA 891 SARABURI 075003051 60 1.95

909 VTN Ca Mau 909 kHz 114137875 HN THA 909 SURIN 075003181 160 9.24

VTN Dong Nai 909 kHz 114137881 HN THA 909 SURIN 075003181 120 9.18

972 VTN Quang Ngai 972 kHz 114137877 HN THA 972 UDON THANI 075003663 40 0.64

981 VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN THA 981 NAKHON PHANOM 075003786 100 3.26

VTN VOV Gia Lai 981 kHz 114137883 HN THA 981 YALA 075003787 60 3.08

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HJ THA 1053 N SITHAMMARAT 075004369 80 2.82

VTN Tra Vinh 1053 kHz 114137907 HN THA 1053 NAKHON SAWAN 075004368 100 0.97

1089 VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HJ THA 1080 YALA 075004565 40 2.73

VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HN THA 1089 BANGKOK 075004627 80 2.06

VTN Kien Giang 1089 kHz 114137894 HJ THA 1098 SONGKHLA 075004681 60 1.03

VTN VOV Cao Bang 1089 kHz 114137898 HN THA 1089 BANGKOK 075004627 60 0.76

1125 VTN Tay Ninh 1125 kHz 114137906 HN THA 1125 CHANDHABURI 075004891 40 5.16

1170 VTN An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 HN THA 1170 BANGKOK 075005206 100 2.23

1242 VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1233 UDON THANI 075005696 160 3.27

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1242 ROI ET 075005750 140 19.59

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HJ THA 1242 SURAT THANI 075005751 100 22.06

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1242 SURAT THANI 075005751 160 6.99

VTN VOV Can tho 1242 kHz 114137891 HN THA 1251 BANGKOK 075005815 80 5.41

1278 VTN Soc Trang 1278 kHz 114137879 HN THA 1278 BANGKOK 075005992 100 6.76
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Annex to affected administration TUR
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

198 RUS SANKT PETERBURG 114116538 HN TUR 198 ETIMESGUT 075000059 340 1.16
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